

Ontario Securities Commission

Commission des valeurs mobilières de l'Ontario

P.O. Box 55, 19th Floor 20 Queen Street West Toronto ON M5H 3S8 CP 55, 19e étage 20, rue queen ouest Toronto ON M5H 3S8

IN THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT R.S.O. 1990, c. S.5, AS AMENDED

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF ENERGY SYNDICATIONS INC., GREEN SYNDICATIONS INC., SYNDICATIONS CANADA INC., LAND SYNDICATIONS INC. and DOUGLAS CHADDOCK

TEMPORARY ORDER Sections 127(1) and 127(8)

WHEREAS on April 1, 2011, the Ontario Securities Commission (the "Commission") issued a temporary cease trade order (the "Temporary Order") pursuant to subsections 127(1) and 127(5) of the *Securities Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. S.5, as amended (the "Act") ordering the following:

- pursuant to clause 2 of subsection 127(1) and subsection 127(5) of the Act that all trading in any securities of Energy Syndications Inc. ("Energy"), Syndications Canada Inc. ("Syndications"), Green Syndications Inc. ("Green") and Land Syndications Inc. ("Land") shall cease;
- 2. pursuant to clause 2 of subsection 127(1) and subsection 127(5) of the Act that all trading in any securities by Energy, Syndications, Green and Land or their agents or employees shall cease;
- 3. pursuant to clause 2 of subsection 127(1) and subsection 127(5) of the Act that all trading in any securities by Douglas Chaddock ("Chaddock") shall cease;
- 4. pursuant to clause 3 of subsection 127(1) and subsection 127(5) of the Act that the exemptions contained in Ontario securities law do not apply to Energy, Syndications, Green and Land or their agents or employees; and
- 5. pursuant to clause 3 of subsection 127(1) and subsection 127(5) of the Act that the exemptions contained in Ontario securities law do not apply to Chaddock;

AND WHEREAS the Commission ordered that pursuant to subsection 127(6) of the Act, the Temporary Order shall expire on the fifteenth day after its making unless extended by order of the Commission;

AND WHEREAS on April 7, 2011, the Commission issued a Notice of Hearing (the "Notice of Hearing") to consider the extension of the Temporary Order, to be held on April 14, 2011 at 11:00 a.m.;

AND WHEREAS Staff of the Commission ("Staff") served the respondents with copies of the Temporary Order, the Notice of Hearing and Staff's supporting materials as evidenced by Affidavits of Service filed with the Commission;

AND WHEREAS the Commission held a hearing on April 14, 2011 and counsel for Energy, Green, Syndications and Chaddock attended the hearing;

AND WHEREAS Staff advised the Panel that it was not seeking to continue the Temporary Order as against Land;

AND WHEREAS counsel for Energy, Green, Syndications and Chaddock advised the Panel that they did not oppose the extension of the Temporary Order;

AND WHEREAS the Panel considered the evidence and submissions and the Commission is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this order;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Temporary Order is extended until June 24, 2011, or until further order of the Commission;
- 2. The Temporary Order is not extended against Land; and
- 3. The extension of the Temporary Order shall not affect the right of any respondent to apply to the Commission under section 144 of the Act to revoke or vary this order upon five days written notice to Staff of the Commission;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the hearing is adjourned to June 22, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. or on such other date or time as provided by the Secretary's Office and agreed to by the parties.

DATED at Toronto this 14th day of April, 2011.

"James E. A. Turner"

James E.A. Turner